projections are not reflective of the cash flows and asset accumulations that would occur on an
ongoing plan basis, reflecting the impact of future members.  Therefore, the results of this test do not
necessarily indicate whether or not the fund will actually run out of money, the financial condition of
the Plan, or the Plan’s ability to make benefit payments in future years.

Sensitivity of the Authority's net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate
The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Plan, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-
point higher than the current discount rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(3.29%) (4.29%) (5.29%)

Net OPEB liability $ 26,075,929 $ 21,255,239 $ 17,453,305

Sensitivity of the Authority's net OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rates
The following presents the Net OPEB Liability of the Plan, as well as what the Net OPEB Liability would
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower or 1-
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

1% 1%
Decrease Current Increase

Net OPEB liability $ 17,032,917 $ 21,255,239 $ 26,680,086

 GEORGE L SMITH, II EXHIBIT "F"
GEORGIA WORLD CONGRESS CENTER AUTHORITY

 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 JUNE 30, 2019

- 37 -

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability of the Authority
The changes in the components of the net OPEB liability of the Authority for the year ended
June 30, 2019, were as follows:

Total OPEB Plan Net Net OPEB

Liability Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balance at 6/30/18 $ 28,688,378   $ 4,317,181   $ 24,371,197

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost at the end of the year* 1,104,930   -   1,104,930

   Interest on TOL and Cash Flows 1,145,786   -   1,145,786

   Difference between expected and actual experience (3,287,450)   -   (3,287,450)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs (1,475,401)   -   (1,475,401)

   Contributions - employer -   400,000   (400,000)

   Net investment income -   237,859   (237,859)

   Benefit payments (376,164)   (376,164)   -

   Plan administrative expenses -   (34,036)   34,036

   Net changes (2,888,299)   227,659   (3,115,958)

Balance as of 6/30/19 $ 25,800,079   $ 4,544,840   $ 21,255,239

Plan Net Position as a Percentage of Total OPEB Liability 17.62%

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB under GASB No. 75
The Authority’s net OPEB liability was measured as of June 30, 2019.  For the year ended
June 30, 2019, the Authority recognized OPEB expense of $935,257.  At June 30, 2019, the Authority
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources

Differences between expected and actual